PILESGROVE TOWNSHIP REGULAR MEETING August 1, 2023 MINUTES

Mayor Kevin Eachus called the regular meeting of the Pilesgrove Township Committee to order at 7:00 P.M. followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. Mayor Eachus directed the Clerk to read the following Annual Notice:

This meeting is called pursuant to the provisions of the Open Public Meetings law. Notice of this meeting of August 1, 2023, posted on the bulletin board at the Municipal Building on June 23, 2023, posted on the Township website on June 23, 2023 and has remained continuously posted as the required notices under the Statute. In addition, a copy of this notice is and has been available to the public and is on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

Attendance: Kevin Eachus

David Bonowski Joseph Crevino

Motion made by Eachus, 2nd by Bonowski to approve the bill list as presented. Ayes all.

Motion made by Bonowski, 2nd by Crevino to approve the minutes of the July 11, 2023 meeting. Ayes all except Eachus who abstained.

Motion made by Bonowski, 2nd by Crevino to open the public comment portion of the meeting. Ayes all.

There being no public comment, motion made by Bonowski, 2nd by Crevino to close the public comment portion of the meeting. Ayes all.

Motion by Crevino, 2nd by Bonowski to authorize the Mayor to execute Ballot Box Agreement between Pilesgrove Township and Salem County Board of Elections. Ayes all.

Motion by Bonowski, 2nd by Crevino to approve Resolution 23-055, consenting to North Point to file a Treatment Works Approval Application with NJDEP. Ayes all.

Motion by Eachus, 2nd by Bonowski to authorize the Mayor to sign the Statement of Consent for the Treatment Works Approval Application. Ayes all.

Joe Gebely presented his Emergency Management Coordinator Report.

Motion made by Crevino, 2nd by Bonowski to approve on first reading:

ORDINANCE NO. 23-09 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PILESGROVE TOWNSHIP CODE CHAPTER 150 "SOLID WASTE"

Ayes all.

Roll Call: Bonowski yes, Crevino yes, Eachus yes.

Motion made by Crevino, 2nd by Bonowski to approve on first reading:

ORDINANCE NO. 23-10 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING

PILESGROVE TOWNSHIP CODE CHAPTER 145 "STORMWATER MANAGEMENT"

Aves all.

Roll Call: Bonowski yes, Crevino yes, Eachus yes.

Motion made by Crevino, 2nd by Bonowski to approve on first reading:

ORDINANCE NO. 23-11 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PILESGROVE TOWNSHIP CODE CHAPTER 150 "SOLID WASTE"

Ayes all.

Roll Call: Bonowski yes, Crevino yes, Eachus yes.

Motion made by Bonowski, 2nd by Crevino to approve on first reading:

ORDINANCE NO. 23-12

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING

PILESGROVE TOWNSHIP CODE CHAPTER 145.34.1 "STORMWATER MANAGEMENT"

Ayes all.

Roll Call: Bonowski yes, Crevino yes, Eachus yes.

Motion made by Eachus, 2nd by Bonowski to approve on first reading:

ORDINANCE NO. 23-013 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING

PILESGROVE TOWNSHIP CODE CHAPTER 220 SANITARY CODE

Ayes all.

Roll Call: Bonowski yes, Crevino yes, Eachus yes.

Motion made by Crevino, 2nd by Bonowski to approve on first reading:

ORDINANCE NO. 23-014 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING

PILESGROVE TOWNSHIP CODE CHAPTER 56 "ANIMAL NUISANCES"

Ayes all.

Roll Call: Bonowski yes, Crevino yes, Eachus yes.

Motion made by Bonowski, 2nd by Crevino to approve on first reading:

ORDINANCE NO. 23-015 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PILESGROVE TOWNSHIP CODE CHAPTER 56 "ANIMAL NUISANCES"

Ayes all.

Roll Call: Bonowski yes, Crevino yes, Eachus yes.

Motion made by Bonowski, 2nd by Crevino to approve on first reading:

ORDINANCE NO. 23-016 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING

PILESGROVE TOWNSHIP CODE CHAPTER 145 "LAND USE" TO INCLUDE SECTION 145.34.2 ENTITLED"PRIVATELY-OWNED SALT STORAGE"

Ayes all.

Roll Call: Bonowski yes, Crevino yes, Eachus yes.

Motion by Crevino, 2nd by Bonowski to approve the following resolutions in bulk:

Resolution 23-056, Referring Proposed Land Use Ordinance 23-10 Amendment to Planning Board.

Resolution 23-057, Referring Proposed Land Use Ordinance 23-12 Amendment to Planning Board.

Resolution 23-058, Referring Proposed Land Use Ordinance 23-17 Amendment to Planning Board.

Resolution 23-059, Renewal of Liquor License #1709-33-002-007 (Bailey Corner LLC).

Ayes all.

Discussion items –

Woodstown-Pilesgrove Library sent a letter to request donation funds. For 2023 Pilesgrove Township budgeted for \$2,500.00 in the donation line for Woodstown-Pilesgrove Library. A motion by Crevino, 2nd by Bonowski to approve the donation request in the amount of \$2,500.00 for 2023. Ayes all.

Motion made by Bonowski, 2nd by Eachus to open the public comment portion of the meeting. Ayes all.

There being no other public comment, motion made by Bonowski, 2^{nd} by Crevino to close this public comment portion of the meeting. Ayes all.

Motion made by Eachus, 2nd by Crevino to adjourn at 7:15 PM. Ayes all.

Melissa Fackler, Clerk